RESOLUTION NO. 2007-36

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **ENDORSING THE SACRAMENTO PUBLIC LIBRARY AUTHORITY FACILITY MASTER PLAN 2007-2025**

WHEREAS, the Sacramento Public Library Authority has developed a comprehensive Facility Master Plan that will guide capital development for libraries in the next 20 years; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has library services provided by the Sacramento Public Library Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Facility Master Plan includes recommendations for capital development for libraries in the City of Elk Grove over the next 20 years; and

WHEREAS, extensive community input on the plan was provided; and

WHEREAS, the Sacramento Public Library Authority Board approved revisions to the plan at its meeting on November 30, 2006 and directed staff to request approval or endorsement of the plan; and

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove City Council provided feedback on the Facility Master Plan at its meeting on February 14, 2007.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby endorses the Sacramento Public Library Authority Facility Master Plan 2007-2025.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 14th day of February 2007.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

PPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-36

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on February 14, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Leary, Davis, Scherman, Hume

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California